34.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Foreign currency risk

		  Substantially all of the Group’s export sales are denominated in US$. Prices of products
sold in domestic market are also influenced by the international prices of timber products
which are denominated in US$.

		  The Group has practices that include the periodic review of the impact of movements in
foreign exchange rates on profitability so that appropriate action is taken to mitigate these
risks. The Group uses derivative financial instruments when it is available in the market
to hedge foreign exchange exposure arising from US$ denominated loans. Derivative
financial instruments require bank line which is quite often difficult for companies
operating in Indonesia given the limited risk appetite of the bank in providing US$/
IDR swap facility. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments for trading or
speculative purposes.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax from a
reasonably possible change in the Indonesian Rupiah exchange rate against US$, with all
other variables held constant.

Group
2015 2014

Rp’million Rp’million

Strengthened 2.5% 8,774 10,465
Weakened 2.5% (8,774) (10,465)
Strengthened 5% 17,548 20,929
Weakened 5% (17,548) (20,929)
Strengthened 7.5% 26,321 31,394
Weakened 7.5% (26,321) (31,394)
Strengthened 10% 35,095 41,858
Weakened 10% (35,095) (41,858)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

Sa
m

ko
 T

im
be

r
Li

m
it

ed

 |

 a
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t 2
01

5

115

34.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (c)	 Credit risk

		  Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a
counterparty default on its obligations.

		  The Group’s and the Company’s exposures to credit risk are primarily from trade and
other receivables and bank balances. It is the Group’s policy to monitor the financial
standing of these receivables on an on-going basis to ensure that the Group is exposed